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ABSTRACT

The Title Efficient Increase in the Management of SMEs : A Case Study of Hah Heng
Shipyard in Pakphanang, Nakhon Si Thammarat

The Author Mr. Wasan Thongma

Program Industrial Technology

Thesis Advisor Assistant Professor Dr.Chatchai Kaewdee

The research presents a Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) optimization model:
a case study of Ha Heng shipyard in Pakpanung District, Nakhon Si Thammarat. This research
aims to study managerial conditions of Ha Heng shipyard and to find out a SMEs optimization
model for skilled labors in Ha Heng shipyard. The participants were 35 skilled labors and selected
by purposive sampling. The interviewees were 5 experts who identified a SMEs optimization
model upon Ha Heng shipyard. The research instrumentations were a questionnaire and a
structured interview form. The data was collected by the researcher. The quantitative data was
analyzed by percentile, mean, and standard deviation. The qualitative data was analyzed by
content analysis.

The research results showed as follows: 1. As a whole, the SMEs optimization model
of Ha Heng shipyard in Pakpanung, Nakhon Si Thammarat was at the good level. The results can
be separated into 7 parts: 1) managerial planning process was at the good level (u  3.65 ;
S.D. 0.84), 2) line-officer managerial process was at the good level (u  3.68 ; S.D.  0.88),
3) assignment managerial process was at the good level (u  3.68 ; S.D. 0.82) , 4) work
controlling process was at the good level (u 3.80 ; S.D. 0.73), 5) managerial knowledge for
improving the optimization model was at the good level (0 3.71 ; S.D. 0.74) , 6) The
capacities of practitioners contributing enhancement working was at good level (u  4.02 ;
S.D. 0.81), and 7) driven force for collaborative working was at the good level (u  3.34 ;
S.D. 0.82). 2. The analysis of the collected data indicated that the SMEs optimization model of

Ha Heng shipyard must definite the managerial scope underlying and identifying the procedures



towards challenges and targets with best practice. The line officers should be classified prior
commands from top to bottom; for example, two-way communication must be employed.
The Ha Heng shipyard has to be established the annual plan provided for skilled labours
communication. SWOT analysis was participated with workers in Ha Heng shipyard. The
managerial process was technical skills, human skills, and conceptual skills to enhance the SMEs
optimization model in order to gain benefits and sustainable development. Furthermore, the
personnel development should be promoted to the upper level and given more incentives. Also,
all the workers in Ha Heng shipyard should be driven and motivated by their company as well.
Consequently, to increase efficiency in the management of SMEs, Ha Heng shipyard
should build strengthens in its organization. Technology is another tool to support the company,
the skilled workers. Moreover, the company should promote its business to fishery owners for

enhancing income.
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M157199 30 UAAIAUNAY UAZAIAIUTINVULIATTIUYDIATUATELIUMT TUNTIT IR

UFHISNU
Detail Std.
N Minimum Maximum Mean Deviation
1. gavlEevedi NI Mvuatmany 35 3.00 500  3.8857 71831
wagTuwamemsdauisanu
2. geeiovasmuiimsaienenitimuty 35 3.00 5.00  3.9143 74247
THauaums 1wegiaue
3. geisevosriuiduneulunsihon 35 2.00 5.00  3.8286 78537
fisamda uaziitseAniam
4. thotSwisims nusunimsau ey 3 2.00 5.00  3.2857 95706
It munefisivua'ly
5. 9910130UBINIUANITATINAIUHAIY 35 2.00 500  3.3143 99325
eI asaY
Valid N (list wise) 35

- ' = () - [y J
AT NNN 31 UTAINURAY ua:mmummmummsgmﬂjmﬁ'mﬂs:mumﬂumsfﬂﬂmﬂms

Detail N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std.

Deviation

6. glIueIMIulINITULIUAUh 35 2.00 5.00  3.8000 190098
CEANIEN

7. gAaisavesuIinsu Ui A 35 2.00 5.00  3.6857 79600

ANNAYAYDLRaTYAAA

as o o EaN
8. M3Ian1seenmsiuse lominenis 35 3.8286 85700
191U
9. szfsuteifsdulunsyiaunelu 33 2.00 5.00  3.4000 .94558

geiplTalinY M oN
10. FUsvisaumelugees elinzdi 35 2.00 500 3.6571 90563
Azt manengaan

Valid N (list wise) 35
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M15190 32 AR IR AsLaTM @I DIV UNIATFIMYBIAIUNTEUIUNS TUMSFIY

Detail N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std.

Deviation

1 ausuniwlugaeielanumlng 35 2.00 5.00 45714 94824
I3 > & o o
Auduniiufeiu

e ' = ° g =
12. lugdeiFevesimlimsiiauiiuiy 35 2.00 5.00  4.1429 87927
¥ = 1 o
13. RUSMmsinoueusu iy 35 2.00 500 35143 195090

2
NS AU IURANINE 015D
J = ' &
14. PhEJ‘lJiTHiﬂJBQQﬁI@LiBﬁWNﬁQLLmﬂJﬂiyﬁW 35 2.00 5.00 3.1429 69209

' d4a 4 Yo 1 ¥
a9 q Aneduldnuniuld

15, quimshdusmineu e e 35 2.00 5.00 31714 74698
Tl lufiemsfigndes

16, mydenuvesdiinisiiawuduney 35 2.00 5.00  3.6000 77460
fisauu

17. anwdhufueslunsdaammeafuims 35 2.00 5.00  3.6286 80753

Valid N (listwise) 35

M3 33 A uazmaulouuues JIUYDIRIUNTEUIUMS TuMs AUy

157191
Detail N Minimum Maximum Mean Std.
Deviation
P o o A AN Y ¥
18. Imsmnuan1siaulasdatenunly 35 3.00 4.0857 70174
a =] 1Y
ysmsaluvan
' o =1 = v
19. uvianudu ldeunuuunune 13 3.00 500  3.5143 81787
20. gusmissuuzunim leauivh - 35 3.00 5.00  3.6000 65079
Ndynmimsegildasse
21, INMIATIIFOUNALTU LAZATIANLIAT 35 3.00 500  3.9143 195090
AATHUA
22. guimsasaadenlumsvhem 35 3.00 500  3.8857 152979

Y99AUIY 1Wa 19 1dHasung

Valid N (list wise) 35
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M0 34 uaasaunde wazmaaudeuuuasgiuvesiiuanud lumsia

Detail N Minimum Maximum Mean Std.

Deviation

1. amﬁﬁwg’maﬁummimmamna 2.00 4.00  3.4857 56211
YOIV U

2. ﬁmwe‘lﬂmﬁ’ﬁwmmj’ AN 35 3.00 500 43714 194202

v d v s g
e I syaunaduse

a g g
3. HaeuRRuA ™ gndes saadauazilun 35 3.00 5.00  3.8857 83213
: v
wolodognid
4. iulnsBouiuazWanaeuesegidne  3s 3.00 400 3.4571 50543
5. udinwe e lunsud ladym 35 3.00 500 3.6571 72529

Y a a & o
uagnIaNg i e 14 Tuns v
6. Mulinnuineanungsdivuuas 35 3.00 5.00  3.6000 73565
dwsolfineuediuninia

Valid N (list wise) 35

MINN 35 udesA R AsEeME LI UNIATIIUYEIUTIAA NN IO

Detail N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std.

Deviation

7. inSuRaveude s iiduims 35 2.00 5.00  4.0000 87447
Falfodhansania

8. MulinwaziBeaseuney 1o1lald 35 2.00 5.00  3.8857 79600

A523M3 1A INgNAe tiNe T 14 uAiA

0. udmst§udyesmsian e W 35 2.00 5.00  4.0286 89066
ammwﬁ'?]%u

10. iufinamy anwdnngyluand 35 3.00 500 41714 66358
FURAYDL

Valid N (list wise) 35
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M990 36 uaasmRdsarmd R INvesudnszdulumIiam

Detail N Minimum  Maximum Mean Std.
Deviation
1. ussnmalugres eveariuiiuaeain 35 3.00 5.00  3.4286 73907
Ay a4 Fldvhuhauided
AzAInALITY
12. 9o ovesiuites s wazaINn 35 2.00 5.00  2.9429 199832

lunsyhauliediafisane
A oA 4 ¥ o
13. 1nseele 1nseeld uazgilnyeilums 35 2.00 500  3.0286 98476
M9UA9 q BiRoswerSoa11T0sAN

LY s dd' T 9
It lusuniniuaeenis

14, nuwelalumaseuunuin ldsuan 35 2.00 500 3.9429 68354
e -~
960130

15. uAangeGelaulaeasslunis 35 3.00 5.00  3.3429 68354
o <~
Hamnniesla

Valid N (listwise) 35

M1319% 37 waaIn LRty MaWTIBVUNIATTIU 4AZNITNATDUANUAFIUTUUNAIY

AU INATUINE
Report
Wt M3 Nsea M3 M3 A in oF 5
1ims eeems  dem awgu o Anw nsedu
U M3 M3 AW
M ¥
My Mean 3.6970  3.6061  3.6407 3.8182 3.7374  4.0379 33333  3.6958
N 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33
Std. Deviation  .69664  .68096  .65866 .54398 57135 71568 .71356  .25647
W4 Mean 2.8000  4.8000  4.3571  3.5000 3.8333  3.7500 3.4000  3.7772
N 2 2

Std. Deviation .00000 .00000 90914 70711 .47140 35355 .84853 26793



Independent Samples Test

1. AIUATLUIUMS
Tumsnamu
MIUIMITNU

2. AUNTTUIUMS
Tumstasennis

3. MUNTLUIUMS

Tumsdeay

4 MUNIZUIUMNS
lumsaauau

15119U

k4 Y
5. AUANN U3

N9

Y =
6. AUIAANIY

TuITh

Y 4 v
7. muaaﬂs:qu

umsvhau

NN

Equal variances assumed

Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed
Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed
Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed

Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed

Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed

Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed

Equal variances not assumed

Equal variances assumed

Equal variances not assumed

Levene's Test

for Equality of

Variances
Sig.
176
2.497 124
471 497
122 729
1.089 .304
711 405
048  .827
001 982

132

t-test for Equality of Means

Sig. (2-

df  tailed)

1.796 33 .082
7.397 32.000 .000
-2.445 33 .020
-10.072 32.000 .000
-1.474 33 150
-1.097 1.065 462
.795 33 432
.625 1.073 .638
-.232 33 818
-.276 1.186 823
.559 33 .580
1.031 1.555 436
=127 33 .899
109 1.087 930
-.435 33 .666
-418 1.114 .742
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MI1N 38 waanuRte MaEndsuuuNes U uagaNNusU TR NEDIUN N

Report

20-291)

30-391)

40-493)

501
Fu'lal

Y
AIUDNY

Mean

N

Std. Deviation
Mean

N

Std. Deviation
Mean

N

Std. Deviation
Mean

N

Std. Deviation

ANOVA

1y AMsaN
13715 9981
U A5
3.7636  3.3636
1 11
41779 26560
3.5067  4.2000
15 15
72085  .80356
3.9143  3.1714
99905 21381
3.1000  3.2000
70711 .28284

M3 3
qaa1u ALY
3

91U

3.8312  3.7273
1 1
.38766 27236
3.5714  3.8000
15 15
72038 56061
3.7551 3.8571
99562 .69007
3.4286  4.0000
60609 1.41421

Sum of Squares df

 AUATLUIUMS

1un15 N3N
ASUIHITIU
MUNTLUIUNT

lunsTaesAns

MuUNITTUIUMT

lumsdeau

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

1.543
15.503 31
34

7.427
10.100 31
17.527 34

.594
15.083 31
15.677 34

AN
3T

3
U

3.6818

62563

3.6444

.54869

4.1190

.45860

3.5000

.00000

=
AN

oD

4.0227
11
.07538

3.9833

78186

4.1786

1.04796

3.7500

1.06066

Mean Square

514 L

.500

2.476 7.

.326

.198

487

3.0000

.20000

3.3467

78364

3.7714

91235

3.6000

.56569

029

599

.407

33

3.6272

10014

3.7218

23141

3.8239

39129

3.511%

41993

Sig.

393

.001

749



ANOVA

4 AunszuIuns
MIAILAY
519U
v b4

s AuAwNg luns

CRERNY
6. PAUFAAIWANITD
7. amdanszauluns
191U

SANNATU

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

Sum of Squares
161
9.999
10.160
1.295
9.391
10.686
342
16.329
16.671
2.710
14.312
17.022
.244
1.945

2.189

df

31

34

31

34

31

34

31

34

31

34

Mean Square
.054

323

432

303

114

527

903

462

.081

.063

166

1.425

216

1.957

1.297

134

Sig.

918

.254

.884

141

.293
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A15199 39 ugaInuRdY MaUleuuUNIAITTIY LagaNuulsdsud N LI IuIN

9 o =)
AUTTAUNITANH
Report
M5 M50
UIN5 049
U 3
o =
SEAUNITANEN
Usgou  Mean 37200  3.2200
=}
i N 10 10
Std. Deviation 91506  .23944
UHeN Mean 3.4923  4.4154
=}
A1 N 13 13
ADUAY  Std. Deviation  .77724 59700
Y50y Mean 3.6286  3.3714
w1 N
AU Std. Deviation  .07559  .26904
Janey
1J9.
19/  Mean 3.6000  3.1000
Y N
151 Std. Deviation  .00000 .14142
USya1  Mean 41333 3.0667
o
fsuu N
14 Std. Deviation  .75719  .57735
ANOVA

1. MUATZUIUMNS
Tums ey
MIUINITIU

2. MUNTLUIUNT

@ I
un139nDIANS

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

13 13
?%\NTL& AUV
13
719U
3.7000 3.9000
10 10
.85037 .73786
3.5495 3.8923
13 13
.77338 .50077
3.7143 3.8000
00000  .2.5820
4.3571 3.4000
.90914 .00000
3.6667 3.3333
08248 57735

Sum of Squares

1.081

15.966

17.047

11.613

5.914

17.527

df

30

34

30

34

AW
Y
3l
g
19U

4.0000

45812

3.5385

.56582

3.8333

66667

3.6667

70711

36111

48113

~
YAAIIN

(3P VRELY

4.0750

94318

3.9423

72280

4.0357

09449

4.0000

.00000

4.1667

1.04083

D.

38

Y
nITAU

3.6800

.78994

3.3385

85784

3.0571

.19024

3.0000

.28284

3.0667

23094

Mean Square F
270 508
532
2.903 14.728
197

33

3.7564

37229

3.7384

23294

3.6344

09872

3.5891

00866

3.5778

.20182

Sig.

730

.000



ANOVA

3. AUNTTUIUMS

Tumsdanu

4 MunszuIums
Tumsaruqu
ARERIRERIT
¥ k4

5. A1uAINS lug

M
Y =

6. MUTAANAINIID
¥ 2 £

7. dmdenszdulums
#9u

sUNAA U

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

Sum of Squares
1.151
14.526
15.677
1.184
8.976
10.160
1.325
9.360
10.686
176
16.496
16.671
2.171
14.851
17.022
151
2.039

2.189

df

30

34

30

34

30

34

30

34

34

30

34

Mean Square

.288

484

296

.299

312

.550

.543

.4.95

.038

.068

.594

.989

1.062

.080

1.096

.554

136

Sig.

669

428

392

.988

698
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Report

whilumsdfidau
Mean

STERZREAN

U Std.

gi@iaﬁa Deviation

FLLI
LNUA Mean
0399 N

N3 Std. Deviation

!

LN Mean
4

SAFIGN N

gug Std. Deviation
UAUA Mean
yald N

Std. Deviation
LNUN Mean
PN N
LGPV Std. Deviation
BNUA  Mean
¥9d N

Std. Deviation

13
UINI5
Y

3.2800

43818

3.4000

.56569

4.6000

69282

3.4571

.34578

3.9333

92664

3.7200

1.07331

N159A
D4R
A3

3.9200

.80747

5.0000

.00000

4.0667

.80829

3.7286

.62564

3.0000

.37947

3.3200

17889

A9

4.2286

.70421

3.7143

.00000

3.7143

.00000

3.4694

62252

3.5000

.74368

3.9143

90689

ms
LA
g
U

3.6800

46043

4.0000

.00000

3.8667

.23094

3.7857

119

3.8333

75277

3.8000

.83666

A
5l
ms
19U

3.5000

.39087

4.0833
.82496
3.5000
60093
3.6786

14
63200

3.8611

55193

4.0333

141500

=

Y

A

a0

4.0000

35355

4.7500

35355

4.0000

.00000

3.9643

14

67123

4.0833

91742

3.8500

1.08397

e ).
Lo

o}
an
ee
Pac
=

3.0800

52154

2.8000

.00000

2.8000

.00000

3.3857

75024

3.1333

16330

4.2400

76681

33U

3.6698

16672

3.9639

24917

3.7925

.29788

3.6385

12994

3.6206

27657

3.8397

46866



ANOVA

1. MUNIZUIUNT
Tumsnauwy
MIVIMITNU

2. MUNTTVIUMS

lumsineafng

3. MUATLUIUNT

Tunisdaau

4. MUNTTUIUNT
Tumsauau
AREALRSRIT!

5. Ay lums

19U
6. MUIAANUAWITD
7. Amdenszdulums
M9

FINNAIY

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

Sum of Squares
4.543
12.504
17.047
7.676
9.851
17.527
2.600
13.077
15.667
175
9.985
10.160
1.267
9.418

10.686

15.390
16.671
6.131
10.890
17.022
.358
1.831

2.189

df

29

34

29

34

29

34

29

34

29

29

34

29

34

29

34

Mean Square

=

909

431

.535

.340

520

451

035

.344

253

325

256

226

376

072

063

2.107

4.519

—_—

153

780

483

3.265

1.133

138

Sig.

093

004

356

991

572

.786

018

.365
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Report

522 IUMSHITU

fl1gABI3082189
Yoy Mean
ANs N
i Std. Deviation
6-10 Mean
il N
Std. Deviation
47N Mean
A N
100 Std. Deviation
o
14l
ANOVA

1. A UNIZUIUMNS

unIsumy

AMTUSHITU

. UNTEUIUMS

Tumsineeams

. AUNTZUIUMS

lunisdeau

. UNTTUIUMS
Tunsauau

NIV

ms  N1sda
13113 83f
U 13
3.7636  3.3636
1 11
41779 26560
3.7867  3.2800
15 15
80876  .43293
3.2667  4.7111
74162 37565

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

[18F]

T

3.8312

.38766

3.6952

68270

3.4762

93678

3
AR
3
U

3.7273

27236

3.8000

67612

3.8889

.60093

Sum of Squares

1.744
15.303
17.047
13.069

4.458
17.527

629
15.048
15.677

129
10.031

10.160

32

34

32

34

32

34

32

34

ANy AN
Flu awse
a5

VARRIT!
3.6818  4.0227
1 1
62563 .07538
3.8000  4.0000
15 15
52780 .92099
37222 4.0556
58926 76830

Mean Square
.872

478

6.534

.139

314

470

065

313

e D).
Lo

)
o}
ee
Pac
5=

3.0000

.20000

3.5867

81229

3.3333

.80623

1.824

46.900

.668

.206

33

3.6272

.10014

3.7069

32319

3.7791

25274

Sig.

178

.000

520

815



ANOVA

k4 k%
5 fmaudums

119U
6 MUIANIUANTD
7. dmdenszquluns
197U

IWYNAW

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups
Total

Between Groups
Within Groups

Total

Sum of Squares
094
10.592
10.686
017
16.654
16.671
2.184
14.837
17.022
15
2.074

2.189

df

32

34

32

34

32

34

Mean Square
.047

FILH]

.009

520

1.092

464

058

065

142

017

2.356

.890

140

Sig.

.868

983

111

420
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